Modeled climate change conditions account for 15 cm of sea-level rise. See more information on how
sea level was modeled in Appendix 4D, “Climate Sensitivity.” Under these future sea levels,
additional flow from the Delta will be required to push back the saline water and keep X2 stable.

9.4.2 State Water Project Exports
SWP facilities are operated to meet Delta flow requirements, salinity requirements, export water to
SWP contractors, and facilitate out-of-basin water transfers between contracting entities. Generally,
SWP exports would be slightly lower under a climate change scenario than under a current climate
scenario. This is true for both Baseline Conditions and the Proposed Project. Under a future climate
scenario, SWP exports under the Proposed Project would be slightly higher than Baseline Conditions
for all water year types other than Dry and Critically Dry, where exports would be marginally lower
(Table 9-5).

Table 9-5. Long-Term Average SWP Exports under Baseline Conditions and the Proposed Project
under Current and Future Climate

Water Year
Type

Baseline
Conditions
(current climate)

Proposed Project
(current climate)

Baseline
Conditions
(future climate)

Proposed Project
(future climate)

Wet 4,916 5,144 (5%) 4,671 4,925 (5%)
Above Normal 3,661 3,816 (4%) 3,343 3,502 (5%)
Below Normal 3,528 3,541 (0%) 3,006 3,019 (0%)
Dry  2,457 2,419 (-2%) 2,017 1,969 (-2%)
Critically Dry 1,342 1,334 (-1%) 1,139 1,130 (-1%)

California Department of Water Resources

Climate Change Resiliency and Adaptation

Long-Term Operations of the State Water Project
Draft Environmental Impact Report 9-25 May 2024

ICF 104469.0.014.01

In addition:

Climate change will cause a decrease in water availability and a decrease in SWP exports for all
water years from June to November. The largest declines in exports in Dry, Critically Dry, and
Below Normal water years start in July, while the largest declines start in September for Above
Normal and Wet water years. From July onwards, there is less than 3 percent difference in SWP